

## KANO STATE OF NIGERIA

## EXECUTIVE ORDER DIRECTING BUSINESS ENABLING MDAS TO IMPROVE EFFICIENCY AND EFFECTIVNESS OF GOVERNMENT IN THE STATE'S BUSINESS ENVIRONMENT

DECEMBER 2023



## KANO STATE OF NIGERIA

## EXECUTIVE ORDER DIRECTING BUSINESS ENABLING MDAS TO IMPROVE EFFICIENCY AND EFFECTIVNESS OF GOVERNMENT IN THE STATE'S BUSINESS ENVIRONMENT

Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, 1999 (as amended)

In the Exercise of the powers conferred on me by Sections 5(2) and 315(2) of the Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria 1999 (as Amended) and all other powers enabling me in that behalf, I, Abba Kabir Yusuf Executive Governor, Kano State, in an effort to create business enabling environment in the state, do hereby issue an Executive Order as follows:

- 1. This Executive Order may be cited as Kano State Business Enabling Environment Order and shall come into operations on the 28<sup>th</sup> Day of December 2023.
- 2. From the commencement of this order:
- (i) The MDAs listed herein this Order are directed to publish on state official websites(s) their fees, procedures, Service Level Agreement (SLAs), Grievance redress Mechanism (GRM), and mandatory advance communication rules of upcoming changes. The MDAs are as follows:

- i. Kano State Ministry Of Commerce, Industry, Cooperatives
  And Solid Minerals
- ii. Kano State Internal Revenue Service (KIRS)
- iii. Kano State Ministry of Public Procurement
- iv. Kano State Tourism Management Board
- v. Kano State Urban Planning and Development Authority

DATED THIS 28th DAY OF DECEMBER 2023.

ABBA KABIR YUSUF

Executive Governor, Kano State.